whereby said officers or Member's guilt or innocence may be determined. 

Section 2. - Penalty for Preferring False Charges 

If false charges shall be maliciously preferred against any officer or Member, the person or persons 
preferring such charges shall be fined $2,500.00 (two-thousand, five-hundred dollars), the fine to be 
imposed after a trial conducted in accordance herewith determines that such charges were malicious in 
nature. 

Section 3. - Charges 

All charges against an officer or Member of this Local must be in writing, in the form of a sworn, notarized